

Jagat Pal & another Vs Thakru & others

RSA No. 344 of 2016

20.03.2026

Present: Ms. Neelam Kaplas, Advocate, vice Mr. J.R. Poswal, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Yamini Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2 and 5.

None for proposed LR No. 4(a).

CMP(M)s No. 2013 & 2014 of 2025

By way these applications, indulgence of this Court has been sought to condone the delay in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 & 9(2) of CPC, and for bringing on record the LRs of respondent No. 4 Bihari Lal, who as per the application expired on 10.01.2024, leaving behind the LRs, whose names have been mentioned in para 2 of the application.

2. Notices were issued to the proposed LRs, however, proposed LR has not bothered to put appearance before this Court and to contest the averments made in the applications.

3. In view of the no objection made by learned counsel appearing for respondents No. 1, 2 and 5, the applications are allowed. The delay in filing the application is ordered to be condoned and the proposed LR of respondent No. 4, is ordered to be brought on

record as respondent No. 4(a). Applications stand accordingly disposed of.

RSA No. 344 of 2016

4. Vide order of the even date passed in CMP(M)s No. 2013 & 2014 of 2025, the LRs of respondent No. 4, have been ordered to be brought on record.

5. Before proceeding further, let notice be issued to respondent No. 4(a), returnable within six weeks. Steps be taken within seven days, from today.

6. Amended memo be also filed.

CMP No. 28441 of 2025

7. The application is allowed and disposed of with a direction to the appellants to file English translation of the Annexure A-2, as and when directed by the Court to do so.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

20th March, 2026

(Pranod Kumar)